

No. 29-01

IN THE
Supreme Court of The United States

MARY GULDOON,

Petitioner,

v.

LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

Team 29
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ROSA’S REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIAL PAROLE CONDITIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AS APPLIED TO PETITIONER GULDOON, BECAUSE THEY VIOLATE HER FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
A. The Commercial Social Network Ban Forbids Petitioner Guldoon From Seeking Employment Online and, Thus, Violates Her First Amendment Rights.....	7
B. Revoking Petitioner Guldoon’s Driver’s License Violates her Fundamental Right to Travel Because Motor Vehicles are Necessary in Today’s Society..	11
C. The Board Arbitrarily Applied ROSA’s School Requirement to Petitioner Guldoon When It, Among Other Things, Failed to Consider Her Home Location.....	13
II. ROSA WAS ENACTED AFTER PETITIONER GULDOON WAS SENTENCED, MAKING IT RETROACTIVE PUNISHMENT, THEREFORE VIOLATING THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION.	
A. ROSA is a Penal Code That Was Applied Retroactively to Petitioner Guldoon, Satisfying the First Prong of the Ex Post Facto Clause Analysis.....	15
B. ROSA Has Impacted Petitioner Guldoon Detrimentally, Therefore Satisfying the Second Prong of the Ex Post Facto Clause Analysis.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<u>Baker v. McNeil Island Corr. Ctr.</u> , 859 F.2d 124, (9th Cir. 1988).....	4
<u>Beazell v. Ohio</u> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925).....	15, 16, 19, 20, 23
<u>Calder v. Bull</u> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	15, 17, 20
<u>Collins v. Youngblood</u> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	15, 17, 20
<u>Dobert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	15, 17, 21
<u>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</u> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18
<u>Farrell v. Burke</u> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<u>Gibson v. Mississippi</u> , 162 U.S. 565 (1986).....	19
<u>Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole</u> , 999 F.3d 1 (13th Cir. 2019).....	4, 13, 15
<u>Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole</u> , 999 F. Supp.3d 1 (M.D.Lack. 2019).....	4
<u>Hopt v. Utah</u> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	19
<u>Kring v. Mo.</u> , 107 U.S. 221 (1882).....	20

CASES (continued)	Pages
<u>Lee v. Sullivan,</u> 787 F. Supp 921 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	18
<u>Lynce v. Mathis,</u> 519 U.S. 433 (1997).....	16, 19
<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	19, 22
<u>Montana v. Kurth Ranch,</u> 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	17
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer,</u> 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	7, 14
<u>New York v. Ferber,</u> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	12, 13
<u>Packingham v. North Carolina,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<u>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.,</u> 584 F.3d 82.....	7, 11, 13
<u>Thompson v. Utah,</u> 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	19
<u>Trisvan v. Annucci,</u> 284 F. Supp 3d. 288, (E.D.N.Y., 2018).....	12, 13
<u>Trop v. Dulles,</u> 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	16
<u>United States ex rel. Sperling v. Fitzpatrick,</u> 426 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1970).....	7
<u>United States v. Holm,</u> 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11

CASES (continued)	Pages
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 446 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 8
<u>United States v. Loy</u> , 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<u>United States v. Perazza-Mercado</u> , 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 796 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<u>United States v. Ward</u> , 448 U.S. 242 (1988).....	17
<u>Wallace v. Christensen</u> , 802 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	14, 16, 20, 21, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW	
U.S. Const. art. 1 § 8, cl. 3.....	15, 23
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 3583(d).....	7
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Brian Neff, <i>-Retroactivity and the Civil Rights Act of 1991: An Opportunity for Reform</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 475, 500 (1993).....	19
